

No. 15-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE
AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE DOMINICAN SISTERS
OF MARY, MOTHER OF THE EUCHARIST;
SISTERS OF LIFE; AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Eileen J. O'Connor
Counsel of Record
Robert S. Logan
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw
Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-8380
eileen.oconnor@pillsburylaw.com

Carrie Severino
Jonathan Keim
Judicial Education Project
722 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 The Government Wrongly Relies on § 6033’s
 Return Filing Requirements to Govern
 Application of the Contraceptive Mandate 5

 A. The HHS Mandate Wrongly Conditions the
 Religious Accommodation on Return Filing
 Status Under § 6033 of the Internal Revenue
 Code 6

 B. Section 6033 Provides No Guidance
 Regarding the Treatment of Religious
 Organizations; It Merely Prescribes Return
 Filing Requirements for Tax-Exempt
 Organizations 7

 C. Section 6033 Is Not a Classification of
 Religious Rights 13

 D. HHS Ignored the More Suitable Definition of
 Religious Organizations Already Codified in
 Title VII 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Guidance Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980)	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	2, 3, 5, 17
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc., et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	18
<i>Lutheran Social Service of Minn. v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	19
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895), <i>aff’d on rehearing</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	8
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. § 113.3-1(h)	17
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.5(a)(5)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	16, 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	17
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	6
48 C.F.R. § 22.807(b)(7)	17
I.R.C. § 6033	<i>passim</i>
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	5, 18
Revenue Act of 1894, ch. 349, § 32, 28 Stat. 509	8
Revenue Act of 1909, ch. 6, § 38, 36 Stat. 11 (1909)	8
Revenue Act of 1913, ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114 (1913)	8
Revenue Act of 1943, ch. 63, § 117, 58 Stat. 21 (1944)	8, 9
Revenue Act of 1950, ch. 994, 64 Stat. 906 (1950)	9
Tax Reform Act of 1969, tit. I, § 101, 83 Stat. 487 (1969)	9, 10
Treas. Reg. § 1.6033-6(b)(2)(iii), (iv)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rev. Proc. 96-10, 1996-1 C.B. 577	11

Staff of the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation, 91st Cong., General Explanation
of the Tax Reform Act of 1969 (Comm. print
1970) 10, 11, 12, 14
